Total options   4.6 19.6
Forward sales and synthetic tunnels
USD/EUR 50.0 50.0 0.7 4.3
CAD/EUR 4.0 4.0 - 0.3
NZD/EUR 4.0 4.0 - 0.1
Total forward sales   0.7 4.7
Total   5.3 24.3
 (1) expressed in millions of currency units
 (2) CFH = cash flow hedges within the meaning defined in IAS 39

Revaluation of this portfolio increased equity by €22.5 million and decreased net financial income by €3.6 million.

 March 2008

Nominal value in

millions of currency
units

Nominal value in
millions of euros

(Sale) purchase of short-term currency swaps on commercial cash flows
USD/EUR (74.6) (47.2)
AUD/EUR 0.4 0.2
CAD/EUR (0.8) (0.5)
JPY/EUR (828.5) (5.3)
GBP/EUR (0.9) (1.1)
NZD/EUR (1.4) (0.7)
HKD/USD 224.4 28.8
Total  (25.7)
Purchase (sale) of currency swaps on financing activities
HKD/EUR 30.2 2.5
AUD/EUR 2.4 1.4
USD/EUR (96.0) (60.7)
Total  (56.9)

REMY COINTREAU  –  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2008
  page 40/59

Sensitivity to foreign exchange risk

Given the hedges in place at 31 March 2008, a 10% increase or decrease in the €/USD exchange rate would have the following
impact:

  €/USD exchange rate (1)
 +10% -10%
  1.74 1.42
Net profit (3.1) 17.1
Equity excluding net profit 2.8 (0.6)
Market value of financial instruments 15.3 (14.4)
(1) The reference value of the €/USD exchange rate at 31 March 2008 is 1.58

14.6 Other derivatives

Other derivatives held in the portfolio at 31 March 2007 comprised call options on 224,497 Rémy Cointreau shares that, in
accordance with IAS 39, are not recorded on the balance sheet.

14.7 Liquidity risk

The following table shows the contractual maturity profile of disbursements relating to financial liabilities recognised as at
31 March 2008.

(€ millions)
Prior to

31 March
2009

Prior to
31 March

2010

Prior to
31 March

2011

Prior to
31 March

2012
Total

Long-term borrowings - 0.7 (0.5) 321.9 322.1
Short-term borrowings and accrued